### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bateman IP Law Group		12/14/2011	CORPORATION: UTAH

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNOVATIVE DEVICES, LLC
Street Address:	7 BLOOMSBURY COURT
City:	CHAPEL HILL
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27517
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3220854	MD TURBO

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (801)533-0323

 Phone:
 801-533-0320

 Email:
 mail@batemanip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Randall B. Bateman Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1319

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FIRM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Randall B. Bateman
Signature:	/Randall B. Bateman/
Date:	12/14/2011

#### Total Attachments: 2

source=12-14-11 Release of Attorneys Lien - Rescanned#page1.tif source=12-14-11 Release of Attorneys Lien - Rescanned#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004678 FRAME: 0881

# RELEASE OF NOTICE OF ATTORNEYS LIEN FILED PURSUANT TO UTAH CODE ANNOTATED § 38-2-7

Bateman IP Law Group hereby releases the notice of attorneys' lien pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 38-2-7 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 30, 2009.

This lien was claimed by:

BATEMAN IP LAW GROUP, PC d.b.a. Bateman IP Law Group

8 E. Broadway, Suite 550

P.O. Box 1319

Salt Lake City, UT 84110

Tel. (801) 533-0320

For work in behalf of:

RESPIRICS, INC.

6008-101 Triangle Drive

Raleigh, N.C.

27617

INNOVATIVE DEVICES, LLC

6008-101 Triangle Drive

Raleigh, N.C.

27617

Amount of lien:

\$44,892.81

The Attorney's Lien is hereby released as to the following described property:

## U.S. Issued Patents:

5,692,496	6,357,442	6,923,178
5,823,183	6,550,477	6,948,494
5,826,571	6,561,186	7,318,436
5,988,163	6,672,304	
6,209,538	6,729,324	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004678 FRAME: 0882

# U.S. Registered Trademarks:

U.S. Registration No. 3,220,854 – MD TURBO – (in class 010)

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of December, 2011.

BATEMAN IP LAW GROUP

Randall B. Bateman

State of Utah ) :ss County of Salt Lake )

On this day of 12/14, in the year 2011, before me, Boane Thomas Noel a notary public, personally appeared Randall B. Bateman, proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged he executed the same.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

**RECORDED: 12/14/2011** 

My Commission Expires: 11/23/2015

ROANE THOMAS NOEL

Notary Public

State of Utah

Comm. No. 650265

My Comm. Expires Nov 23, 2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 004678 FRAME: 0883